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FOR ACCESSORIES AND SPARE PARTS TO EXTEND YOUR ITEM!

EN Instruction manual
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
• By ignoring the safety instructions the

manufacturer cannot be held responsible for
the damage.

• If the supply cord is damaged, it must be
replaced by the manufacturer, its service
agent or similarly qualified persons in order to
avoid a hazard.

• Never move the appliance by pulling the cord
and make sure the cord cannot become
entangled.

• The appliance must be placed on a stable,
level surface.

• The user must not leave the appliance
unattended while it is connected to the supply.

• This appliance is only to be used for
household purposes and only for the purpose
it is made for.

• To protect children against the dangers of
electrical appliances, please make sure that
you never leave the appliance unattended.
Therefore you have to select a storage place
for the appliance where children are not able
to grab it. Make sure that the cable is not
hanging in a downward position.

• To protect yourself against an electric shock,
do not immerse the cord, plug or appliance in
the water or any other liquid.

• This appliance can be used by children aged
from 8 years and above and persons with
reduced physical, sensory or mental
capabilities or lack of experience and
knowledge if they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use of
the appliance in a safe way and understand
the hazards involved. Children shall not play
with the appliance. Cleaning and user
maintenance shall not be made by children
without supervision.

PARTS DESCRIPTION
1. Base
2. Tower
3. Spiral

BEFORE THE FIRST USE
• Take the appliance and accessories out the box. Remove the

stickers, protective foil or plastic from the device.
• Before using your appliance for the first time, wipe off all removable

parts with a damp cloth. Never use abrasive products.
• Place the appliance on a stable, horizontal and level surface, do not

place the appliance on non-heat-resistant surfaces and ensure a
minimum of 10cm free space around the device. This device is not
suitable for installation in a cabinet or for outside use.

• Keep in mind that chocolate can drip or splash, the place of use
should be easy to clean.

• Make sure that the spiral and tower are properly installed.
• Switch on the appliance by turning the knob to heat, this heats the

bowl.
• Slowly pour the melted chocolate into the preheated bowl.
• Turn on the heat mode (and enjoy the chocolate fountain).

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
• Before cleaning, unplug the appliance and wait for the appliance to

cool down.
• Never immerse the electrical device in water or any other liquid. The

device is not dishwasher proof.
• Clean the appliance with a damp cloth. Never use harsh and abrasive

cleaners, scouring pad or steel wool, which damages the device.
• The components are suitable for cleaning in a dishwasher.
• Do not pour the remaining chocolate into the toilet or into the drains.

Pour the chocolate in a plastic bag or disposable container then into
the garbage.

ENVIRONMENT

This appliance should not be put into the domestic garbage at
the end of its durability, but must be offered at a central point for the
recycling of electric and electronic domestic appliances. This symbol on
the appliance, instruction manual and packaging puts your attention to
this important issue. The materials used in this appliance can be
recycled. By recycling of used domestic appliances you contribute an
important push to the protection of our environment. Ask your local
authorities for information regarding the point of recollection.

Support
You can find all available information and spare parts at
www.princesshome.eu!

NL Gebruiksaanwijzing
VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES
• Als u de veiligheidsinstructies negeert, kan de

fabrikant niet verantwoordelijk worden
gehouden voor de mogelijke schade.

• Als het netsnoer beschadigd is, moet het
worden vervangen door de fabrikant, de
onderhoudsmonteur van de fabrikant of door
personen met een soortgelijke kwalificatie om
gevaar te voorkomen.

• Verplaats het apparaat nooit door aan het
snoer te trekken en zorg dat het snoer niet in
de war kan raken.

• Het apparaat moet op een stabiele, vlakke
ondergrond worden geplaatst.

• De gebruiker mag het apparaat niet
onbeheerd achterlaten terwijl het op de
voeding is aangesloten.

• Dit apparaat is uitsluitend voor huishoudelijk
gebruik en voor het doel waar het voor bestemd
is.

• Om kinderen te beschermen tegen de gevaren
van elektrische apparatuur mag u ze nooit
zonder toezicht bij het apparaat laten. Selecteer
daarom een plek voor uw apparaat op
dusdanige wijze dat kinderen er niet bij kunnen.
Zorg ervoor dat het snoer niet naar beneden
hangt.

• Dompel het snoer, de stekker of het apparaat
niet onder in water of andere vloeistoffen om
elektrische schokken te voorkomen.

• Dit apparaat kan worden gebruikt door kinderen
vanaf 8 jaar en door personen met verminderde
lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of geestelijke
vermogens of gebrek aan de benodigde
ervaring en kennis indien ze onder toezicht
staan of instructies krijgen over hoe het
apparaat op een veilige manier kan worden
gebruikt alsook de gevaren begrijpen die met
het gebruik samenhangen. Kinderen mogen niet
met het apparaat spelen. Reiniging en
onderhoud mogen niet worden uitgevoerd door
kinderen indien ze niet onder toezicht worden
gehouden.

BESCHRIJVING VAN ONDERDELEN
1. Basis
2. Toren
3. Spiraal

VOOR HET EERSTE GEBRUIK
• Haal het apparaat en de accessoires uit de doos. Verwijder de stickers,

de beschermfolie of het plastic van het apparaat.
• Veeg voor het eerste gebruik van het apparaat alle afneembare

onderdelen af met een vochtige doek. Gebruik nooit schurende
producten.

• Plaats het apparaat op een stabiele, horizontale en vlakke ondergrond.
Plaats het apparaat niet op niet-warmtebestendige oppervlakken. Houd
minimaal 10 cm ruimte vrij rond het apparaat. Dit apparaat is niet
geschikt voor installatie in een kast of voor gebruik buitenshuis.

• Houd er rekening mee dat chocolade kan druppen of spatten. De
gebruikslocatie moet daarom makkelijk te reinigen zijn.

• Zorg dat de spiraal en toren correct zijn geplaatst.
• Schakel het apparaat in door de knop naar de verwarmingsstand te

draaien, zodat de kom wordt verwarmd.
• Giet de gesmolten chocolade langzaam in de voorverwarmde kom.
• Schakel de verwarmingsmodus in (en geniet van de chocoladefontein).

REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD
• Haal voor het schoonmaken de stekker uit het stopcontact en wacht tot

het apparaat afgekoeld is.
• Dompel het apparaat nooit onder in water of andere vloeistoffen. Het

apparaat is niet vaatwasserbestendig.
• Reinig het apparaat met een vochtige doek. Gebruik nooit agressieve of

schurende reinigingsmiddelen, schuursponzen of staalwol; dit beschadigt
het apparaat.

• De onderdelen zijn vaatwasserbestendig.
• Giet overgebleven chocolade niet in het toilet of in de afvoer. Giet de

chocolate in een plastic zak of wegwerpverpakking en doe deze bij het
afval.

MILIEU

Dit apparaat mag aan het einde van de levensduur niet bij het
normale huisafval worden gedeponeerd, maar moet bij een speciaal
inzamelpunt voor hergebruik van elektrische en elektronische apparaten
worden aangeboden. Het symbool op het apparaat, in de
gebruiksaanwijzing en op de verpakking attendeert u hierop. De in het
apparaat gebruikte materialen kunnen worden gerecycled. Met het
recyclen van gebruikte huishoudelijke apparaten levert u een belangrijke
bijdrage aan de bescherming van ons milieu. Informeer bij uw lokale
overheid naar het inzamelpunt.

Support
U kunt alle beschikbare informatie en reserveonderdelen vinden op
www.princesshome.eu!

FR Manuel d'instructions
INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ
• Si vous ignorez les consignes de sécurité, le

fabricant ne peut être tenu pour responsable
des dommages.

• Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, il
doit être remplacé par le fabricant, son
réparateur ou des personnes qualifiées afin
d'éviter tout risque.

• Ne déplacez jamais l'appareil en tirant sur le
cordon et veillez à ce que celui-ci ne s'enroule
pas.

• L'appareil doit être posé sur une surface stable
et nivelée.

• L'utilisateur ne doit pas laisser l'appareil sans
surveillance tant qu'il est branché sur
l'alimentation électrique.

• Cet appareil est uniquement destiné à des
utilisations domestiques et seulement dans le
but pour lequel il est fabriqué.

• Afin de protéger les enfants des dangers liés
aux appareils électriques, ne laissez jamais un
appareil sans surveillance. Rangez donc
l'appareil à un endroit hors de portée des
enfants. Vérifiez que le câble ne pend pas.

• Afin de vous éviter un choc électrique,
n'immergez pas le cordon, la prise ou l'appareil
dans de l'eau ou autre liquide.

• Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants de
8 ans ou plus et des personnes présentant un
handicap physique, sensoriel ou mental voire

ne disposant pas des connaissances et de
l'expérience nécessaires en cas de surveillance
ou d'instructions sur l'usage de cet appareil en
toute sécurité et de compréhension des risques
impliqués. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer
avec l'appareil. Le nettoyage et la maintenance
utilisateur ne doivent pas être confiés à des
enfants sans surveillance.

DESCRIPTION DES PIÈCES
1. Base
2. Tour
3. Spirale

AVANT LA PREMIÈRE UTILISATION
• Retirer l’appareil et les accessoires du carton. Retirer les autocollants, le

film ou le plastique protecteur de l’appareil.
• Avant la première utilisation de votre appareil, essuyez toutes les pièces

amovibles avec un chiffon humide. N’utilisez jamais de produits abrasifs.
• Posez l'appareil sur une surface stable, horizontale et plane, ne le

déposez pas sur des surfaces non résistantes à la chaleur, et veillez à
réserver un espace libre minimum de 10 cm tout autour. Cet appareil
n'est pas approprié pour une installation dans une armoire, ou pour un
usage extérieur.

• N'oubliez pas que le chocolat peut couler ou être projeté, l'emplacement
doit être facile à nettoyer.

• Veillez à ce que la spirale et la tour soient correctement installées.
• Allumez l'appareil en tournant le bouton pour chauffer, ceci chauffe le

bol.
• Versez lentement le chocolat fondu dans le bol préchauffé.
• Allumez le mode chauffage (et profitez de la fontaine de chocolat).

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
• Avant le nettoyage, débranchez l'appareil et attendez qu'il refroidisse.
• N'immergez jamais l'appareil dans l'eau ni aucun autre liquide. L'appareil

ne peut pas être nettoyé en lave-vaisselle.
• Nettoyez l'appareil avec un chiffon humide. N'utilisez pas de produits

nettoyants agressifs ou abrasifs, de tampons à récurer ou de laine de
verre, ceux-ci pourraient endommager l'appareil.

• Les pièces vont au lave-vaisselle.
• Ne jetez pas le chocolat restant dans les toilettes ou dans l'évier. Versez-

le dans un sac en plastique ou dans un récipient jetable avant de le
mettre à la poubelle.

ENVIRONNEMENT

Cet appareil ne doit pas être jeté avec les déchets ménagers à la
fin de sa durée de vie, il doit être remis à un centre de recyclage pour les
appareils électriques et électroniques. Ce symbole sur l'appareil, le
manuel d'utilisation et l'emballage attire votre attention sur un point
important. Les matériaux utilisés dans cet appareil sont recyclables. En
recyclant vos appareils, vous contribuez de manière significative à la
protection de notre environnement. Renseignez-vous auprès des autorités
locales pour connaître les centres de collecte des déchets.

Support
Vous retrouvez toutes les informations et pièces de rechange sur
www.princesshome.eu !

DE Bedienungsanleitung
SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
• Beim Ignorieren der Sicherheitshinweise kann

der Hersteller nicht für Schäden haftbar
gemacht werden.

• Ist das Netzkabel beschädigt, muss es vom
Hersteller, dem Kundendienst oder ähnlich
qualifizierten Personen ersetzt werden, um
Gefahren zu vermeiden.

• Bewegen Sie das Gerät niemals durch Ziehen
am Kabel, und stellen Sie sicher, dass sich das
Kabel nicht verwickeln kann.

• Das Gerät muss auf einer ebenen, stabilen
Fläche platziert werden.

• Das Gerät darf nicht unbeaufsichtigt sein, wenn
es eingesteckt ist.

• Dieses Gerät darf nur für den
Haushaltsgebrauch und nur für den Zweck
benutzt werden, für den es hergestellt wurde.

• Um Kinder vor Gefahren durch Elektrogeräte zu
schützen, stellen Sie bitte sicher, dass das
Gerät niemals unbeaufsichtigt bleibt. Daher
muss ein Aufbewahrungsort für das Gerät
gewählt werden, der für Kinder unzugänglich ist.
Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Kabel nicht nach
unten hängt.

• Tauchen Sie das Kabel, den Stecker oder das
Gerät nicht in Wasser oder andere
Flüssigkeiten, um einen elektrischen Schlag zu
vermeiden.

• Dieses Gerät darf von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und
von Personen mit eingeschränkten
körperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen
Fähigkeiten oder einem Mangel an Erfahrung
und Kenntnissen verwendet werden, sofern
diese Personen beaufsichtigt oder über den
sicheren Gebrauch des Geräts unterrichtet
wurden und die damit verbundenen Gefahren
verstanden haben. Kinder dürfen mit dem Gerät
nicht spielen. Reinigungs- und
Wartungsarbeiten dürfen nur von Kindern
ausgeführt werden, wenn diese dabei
beaufsichtigt werden.

TEILEBESCHREIBUNG
1. Basis
2. Turm
3. Spirale

VOR DER ERSTEN INBETRIEBNAHME
• Nehmen Sie das Gerät und das Zubehör aus der Verpackung. Entfernen

Sie die Aufkleber, die Schutzfolie oder Plastik vom Gerät.

• Wischen Sie vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme des Geräts alle
abnehmbaren Teile mit einem feuchten Tuch ab. Verwenden Sie niemals
Scheuermittel.

• Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine stabile, horizontale und ebene Fläche, die
zudem wärmebeständig sein muss, und stellen Sie sicher, dass rund um
das Gerät ein Freiraum von 10 cm vorhanden ist. Dieses Gerät ist nicht
für den Einbau in einem Gehäuse oder für die Benutzung im Freien
geeignet.

• Denken Sie daran, dass Schokolade heruntertropfen oder spritzen kann.
Der Aufstellungsort sollte daher leicht zu reinigen sein.

• Achten Sie darauf, dass Spirale und Turm korrekt montiert sind.
• Schalten Sie das Gerät ein, indem Sie den Heizknopf betätigen, um den

Behälter zu erhitzen.
• Gießen Sie die geschmolzene Schokolade langsam in den vorgeheizten

Behälter.
• Schalten Sie den Heizmodus ein (und genießen Sie den

Schokoladenbrunnen).

REINIGUNG UND WARTUNG
• Ziehen Sie vor der Reinigung den Netzstecker und warten Sie, bis das

Gerät abgekühlt ist.
• Tauchen Sie das Gerät niemals in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten.

Das Gerät in nicht spülmaschinenfest.
• Reinigen Sie das Gerät mit einem feuchten Tuch. Verwenden Sie

niemals scharfe oder scheuernde Reiniger, Topfreiniger oder Stahlwolle.
Dies würde das Gerät beschädigen.

• Die Komponenten sind spülmaschinenfest.
• Gießen Sie die restliche Schokolade nicht in die Toilette oder den

Ausguss. Geben Sie sie in einen Plastikbeutel oder Einwegbehälter und
dann in den Abfall.

UMWELT

Dieses Gerät darf am Ende seiner Lebenszeit nicht im Hausmüll
entsorgt werden, sondern muss an einer Sammelstelle für das Recyceln
von elektrischen und elektronischen Haushaltsgeräten abgegeben
werden. Das Symbol auf dem Gerät, in der Bedienungsanleitung und auf
der Verpackung macht Sie auf dieses wichtige Thema aufmerksam. Die in
diesem Gerät verwendeten Materialien können recycelt werden. Durch
das Recyceln gebrauchter Haushaltsgeräte leisten Sie einen wichtigen
Beitrag zum Umweltschutz. Fragen Sie Ihre örtliche Behörde nach
Informationen über eine Sammelstelle.

Support
Sie finden alle erhältlichen Informationen und Ersatzteile auf
www.princesshome.eu!

ES Manual de instrucciones
INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
• Si ignora las instrucciones de seguridad,

eximirá al fabricante de toda responsabilidad
por posibles daños.

• Si el cable de alimentación está dañado,
corresponde al fabricante, al representante o a
una persona de cualificación similar su
reemplazo para evitar peligros.

• Nunca mueva el aparato tirando del cable y
asegúrese de que no se pueda enredar con el
cable.

• El aparato debe colocarse sobre una superficie
estable y nivelada.

• El usuario no debe dejar el aparato sin
supervisión mientras esté conectado a la red
eléctrica.

• Este aparato se debe utilizar únicamente para
el uso doméstico y sólo para las funciones para
las que se ha diseñado.

• Para proteger a los niños contra los peligros de
los aparatos eléctricos, asegúrese de no dejar
el aparato sin vigilancia. Por tanto, debe
seleccionar un lugar de almacenamiento para el
aparato donde los niños no puedan agarrarlo.
Asegúrese de que el cable no cuelga hacia
abajo.

• Para protegerse contra una descarga eléctrica,
no sumerja el cable, el enchufe ni el aparato en
el agua o cualquier otro líquido.

• Este aparato puede ser utilizado por niños a
partir de los 8 años y por personas con
capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales
reducidas, o que no tengan experiencia ni
conocimientos, sin son supervisados o
instruidos en el uso del aparato de forma
segura y entienden los riesgos implicados. Los
niños no pueden jugar con el aparato. Los niños
no podrán realizar la limpieza ni el
mantenimiento reservado al usuario a menos
que cuenten con supervisión.

DESCRIPCIÓN DE LOS COMPONENTES
1. Base
2. Torre
3. Espiral

ANTES DEL PRIMER USO
• Extraiga el aparato y los accesorios de la caja. Retire las pegatinas, el

envoltorio de protección o el plástico del dispositivo.
• Antes de utilizar el aparato por primera vez, pase un paño húmedo por

todas las piezas desmontables. Nunca utilice productos abrasivos.
• Coloque el aparato sobre una superficie estable, horizontal y nivelada;

no coloque el aparato sobre superficies no resistentes al calor y
asegúrese de tener un mínimo de 10 cm de espacio libre alrededor del
mismo. Este dispositivo no es apropiado para su instalación en un
armario ni para el uso en exteriores.

• Tenga en cuenta que, puesto que el chocolate puede gotear o salpicar,
la superficie de uso debe ser de fácil limpieza.

• Asegúrese de que la espiral y la torre estén bien instaladas.
• Para encender el aparato, gire el mando a calor; de este modo, se

calentará el recipiente.
• Vierta lentamente el chocolate fundido en el recipiente precalentado.
• Active el modo de calentamiento (y disfrute de la fuente de chocolate).

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO
• Antes de limpiar, desenchufe el aparato y espere a que el aparato se

enfríe.
• No sumerja nunca el aparato en agua o cualquier otro líquido. El aparato

no se puede lavar en el lavavajillas.

• Limpie el aparato con un paño húmedo. No utilice productos de limpieza
abrasivos o fuertes, estropajos o lana metálica porque se podría dañar el
aparato.

• Los componentes se pueden lavar en lavavajillas.
• No vierta los restos de chocolate por el desagüe ni en el inodoro. Vierta

el chocolate en una bolsa de plástico o en un envase desechable y, a
continuación, tírelo a la basura.

MEDIO AMBIENTE

Este aparato no debe desecharse con la basura doméstica al final
de su vida útil, sino que se debe entregar en un punto de recogida para el
reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos. Este símbolo en el aparato,
manual de instrucciones y embalaje quiere atraer su atención sobre esta
importante cuestión. Los materiales utilizados en este aparato se pueden
reciclar. Mediante el reciclaje de electrodomésticos, usted contribuye a
fomentar la protección del medioambiente. Solicite más información sobre
los puntos de recogida a las autoridades locales.

Soporte
Puede encontrar toda la información y recambios en
www.princesshome.eu!

IT Istruzioni per l'uso
ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA
• Il produttore non è responsabile di eventuali

danni e lesioni conseguenti la mancata
osservanza delle istruzioni di sicurezza.

• Se il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato, deve
essere sostituito dal produttore, da un addetto
all'assistenza o da personale con qualifiche
analoghe per evitare rischi.

• Non spostare mai l'apparecchio tirandolo per il
cavo e controllare che il cavo non possa
rimanere impigliato.

• Collocare l'apparecchio su una superficie
stabile e piana.

• L'utente non deve lasciare l'apparecchio
incustodito mentre è collegato alla rete elettrica.

• Questo apparecchio è destinato a un uso
esclusivamente domestico e deve essere
utilizzato soltanto per gli scopi previsti.

• Per proteggere i bambini dai pericoli derivanti
dalle apparecchiature elettriche, non lasciare
mai l’apparecchio senza sorveglianza.
Collocare quindi l’apparecchio in un luogo non
accessibile ai bambini. Non lasciare il cavo
penzoloni.

• Per proteggersi dalle scosse elettriche, non
immergere il cavo, la spina o l'apparecchio
nell'acqua né in qualsiasi altro liquido.

• L'apparecchio può essere utilizzato da bambini
di almeno 8 anni e da persone con ridotte
capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali oppure
senza la necessaria pratica ed esperienza sotto
la supervisione di un adulto o dopo aver
ricevuto adeguate istruzioni sull'uso in sicurezza
dell'apparecchio e aver compreso i possibili
rischi. I bambini non devono giocare con
l'apparecchio. I bambini non devono eseguire
interventi di manutenzione e pulizia senza
supervisione.

DESCRIZIONE DELLE PARTI
1. Base
2. Torre
3. Spirale

PRIMA DEL PRIMO UTILIZZO
• Estrarre apparecchio e accessori dalla scatola. Rimuovere adesivi,

pellicola protettica o plastica dall’apparecchio.
• Prima di usare l’apparecchio per la prima volta, pulire tutte le parti

amovibili con un panno umido. Non utilizzare mai prodotti abrasivi.
• Posizionare l'apparecchio su una superficie stabile, piana e livellata, non

collocare l'apparecchio su superfici non resistenti al calore e lasciare
almeno 10 cm di spazio libero attorno all'apparecchio. Questo
apparecchio non è idoneo per l'installazione in un armadietto o per uso
all'aperto.

• Tenere presente che il cioccolato può gocciolare o schizzare, il luogo di
utilizzo dovrebbe essere facile da pulire.

• Assicurarsi che la spirale e la torre siano installate correttamente.
• Accendere l'apparecchio ruotando la manopola per riscaldare la ciotola.
• Versare lentamente il cioccolato fuso nella ciotola preriscaldata.
• Attivare la modalità di riscaldamento (buon divertimento con la fontana di

cioccolato).

PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE
• Prima della pulizia, scollegare l'apparecchio ed attendere che

l'apparecchio si raffreddi.
• Non immergere l'apparecchio in acqua o in altro liquido. Non è possibile

pulire l'apparecchio in lavastoviglie.
• Pulire l'apparecchio con un panno umido. Non usare mai detergenti duri

e abrasivi, pagliette o lana d'acciaio, che danneggia l'apparecchio.
• I componenti sono adatti per il lavaggio in lavastoviglie
• Non versare il cioccolato in eccesso o residuo nello scarico o nel water.

Versare il cioccolato in un sacchetto di plastica o in un contenitore usa e
getta da conferire secondo le normative locali.

AMBIENTE

Questo apparecchio non deve essere posto tra i rifiuti domestici
alla fine del suo ciclo di vita, ma deve essere smaltito in un centro di
riciclaggio per dispositivi elettrici ed elettronici domestici. Questo simbolo
sull'apparecchio, il manuale di istruzioni e la confezione sottolineano tale
importante questione. I materiali usati in questo apparecchio possono
essere riciclati. Riciclando gli apparecchi domestici è possibile contribuire
alla protezione dell'ambiente. Contattare le autorità locali per informazioni
in merito ai punti di raccolta.

Assistenza
Tutte le informazioni e le parti di ricambio sono disponibili sul sito
www.princesshome.eu!



SV Instruktionshandbok
SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR
• Om dessa säkerhetsanvisningar ignoreras kan

inget ansvar utkrävas av tillverkaren för
eventuella skador som uppkommer.

• Om nätsladden är skadad måste den bytas ut
av tillverkaren, dess servicerepresentant eller
liknande kvalificerade personer för att undvika
fara.

• Flytta aldrig apparaten genom att dra den i
sladden och se till att sladden inte kan trassla in
sig.

• Apparaten måste placeras på en stabil, jämn
yta.

• Användaren får inte lämna apparaten obevakad
när den är ansluten till elnätet.

• Denna apparat får endast användas för
hushållsändamål och endast för det syfte den
är konstruerad för.

• För att skydda barn från farorna med elektriska
apparater, se till att du aldrig lämnar apparaten
oövervakad. Därför måste du välja en lämplig
förvaringsplats utom räckhåll för barn. Se till att
kabeln inte händer nedåt.

• För att undvika elektriska stötar ska du aldrig
sänka ned sladden, kontakten eller apparaten i
vatten eller någon annan vätska.

• Apparaten kan användas av barn från och med
8 års ålder och av personer med ett fysiskt,
sensoriskt eller mentalt handikapp eller brist på
erfarenhet och kunskap om de övervakas eller
instrueras om hur apparaten ska användas på
ett säkert sätt och förstår de risker som kan
uppkomma. Barn får inte leka med apparaten.
Rengöring och underhåll ska inte utföras av
barn utan tillsyn.

BESKRIVNING AV DELAR
1. Bas
2. Torn
3. Spiral

FÖRE FÖRSTA ANVÄNDNING
• Tag ut apparaten och tillbehören ur förpackningen. Ta bort

klistermärkena, skyddsfilmerna eller plasten från apparaten.
• Innan apparaten används för första gången, torka av alla avtagbara

delar med en dammtrasa. Använd aldrig slipande produkter.
• Placera apparaten på en stabil, horisontell och jämn yta, placera inte

apparaten på icke värmebeständiga ytor och se till att det finns 10 cm
fritt utrymme runt enheten. Enheten lämpar sig inte för placering i ett
skåp eller för användning utomhus.

• Kom ihåg att choklad kan droppa eller skvätta. Användningsplatsen bör
vara enkel att rengöra.

• Se till att spiralen och tornet är korrekt installerade.
• Slå på apparaten genom att vrida på ratten för att värma. Skålen värms.
• Häll långsamt den smälta chokladen i den förvärmda skålen.
• Slå på varmhållningsläget (och njut av chokladfontänen).

RENGÖRING OCH UNDERHÅLL
• Innan rengöring, dra ur kontakten och vänta tills apparaten har svalnat.
• Sänk aldrig den elektriska anordningen i vatten eller annan vätska.

Enheten är inte diskmaskinsäker.
• Rengör apparaten med en fuktig trasa. Använd aldrig starka och

slipande rengöringsmedel, skursvamp eller stålull som skadar
apparaten.

• Komponenterna är lämpliga för rengöring i diskmaskin.
• Häll inte ut kvarvarande choklad ner i toaletten eller avloppet. Häll i

chokladen i en plastpåse eller engångsbehållare och kasta sedan i
soporna.

OMGIVNING

Denna apparat ska ej slängas bland vanligt hushållsavfall när den
slutat fungera. Den ska slängas vid en återvinningsstation för elektriskt
och elektroniskt hushållsavfall. Denna symbol på apparaten,
bruksanvisningen och förpackningen gör dig uppmärksam på detta.
Materialen som används i denna apparat kan återvinnas. Genom att
återvinna hushållsapparater gör du en viktig insats för att skydda vår miljö.
Fråga de lokala myndigheterna var det finns insamlingsställen.

Support
Du hittar all tillgänglig information och reservdelar på
www.princesshome.eu!

PL Instrukcje użytkowania
INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
• Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za

uszkodzenia w przypadku nieprzestrzegania
instrukcji bezpieczeństwa.

• W przypadku uszkodzenia kabla zasilania, aby
uniknąć zagrożenia, musi on być wymieniony
przez producenta, jego agenta serwisowego lub
osoby o podobnych kwalifikacjach.

• Nie wolno przesuwać urządzenia, ciągnąć za
przewód ani dopuszczać do zaplątania kabla.

• Urządzenie należy umieścić na stabilnej i
wypoziomowanej powierzchni.

• Urządzenia nie należy pozostawiać bez
nadzoru, kiedy jest podłączone do zasilania.

• Urządzenie przeznaczone jest tylko do
eksploatacji w gospodarstwie domowym, w
sposób zgodny z jego przeznaczeniem.

• Aby chronić dzieci przed zagrożeniami
związanymi z użytkowaniem urządzeń
elektrycznych, nigdy nie należy pozostawiać
tego rodzaju urządzeń bez nadzoru. Dlatego

też należy wybrać miejsce przechowywania
tego urządzenia, które będzie niedostępne dla
dzieci. Kabel nie powinien zwisać z urządzenia.

• Aby uniknąć porażenia prądem elektrycznym,
nie należy zanurzać przewodu, wtyczki ani
urządzenia w wodzie bądź w innej cieczy.

• Z urządzenia mogą korzystać dzieci w wieku od
8 lat oraz osoby o ograniczonych
możliwościach fizycznych, sensorycznych
i psychicznych bądź nieposiadające
odpowiedniej wiedzy i doświadczenia, pod
warunkiem, że są nadzorowane lub otrzymały
instrukcje dotyczące bezpiecznego używania
urządzenia, a także rozumieją związane z tym
zagrożenia. Dzieciom nie wolno bawić się
urządzeniem. Czyszczenie i konserwacja
dozwolona dla użytkownika nie mogą być
wykonywane przez dzieci bez nadzoru.

OPIS CZĘŚCI
1. Podstawa
2. Wieża
3. Spirala

PRZED PIERWSZYM UŻYCIEM
• Urządzenie i akcesoria należy wyjąć z pudełka. Z urządzenia należy

usunąć naklejki, folię ochronną lub elementy plastikowe.
• Przed pierwszym użyciem urządzenia należy wytrzeć wszystkie

wyjmowane części wilgotną szmatką. Nigdy nie należy używać
szorstkich środków czyszczących.

• Umieść urządzenie na stabilnej, równej i poziomej powierzchni.
Urządzenia nie wolno umieszczać na powierzchniach nieodpornych na
działanie wysokich temperatur. Należy zapewnić co najmniej 10 cm
wolnej przestrzeni naokoło urządzenia. Urządzenie to nie jest
przystosowane do montażu w szafce lub do użytkowania na wolnym
powietrzu.

• Czekolada może kapać i się rozlewać, dlatego miejsce użytkowania
powinno być łatwe do wyczyszczenia.

• Upewnij się, że spirala i kolumna są prawidłowo zamontowane.
• Włącz urządzenie, obracając pokrętło grzania. Misa zacznie się

nagrzewać.
• Powoli wlej stopioną czekoladę do nagrzanej misy.
• Włącz tryb grzania (i delektuj się czekoladą z fontanny).

CZYSZCZENIE I KONSERWACJA
• Przed czyszczeniem wyjąć wtyczkę z gniazda i odczekać, aż urządzenie

wystygnie.
• Nigdy nie zanurzać urządzenia w wodzie ani żadnym innym płynie.

Urządzenie nie nadaje się do mycia w zmywarce do naczyń.
• Zewnętrzną obudowę należy czyścić wilgotną szmatką. Nie należy nigdy

używać ostrych ani szorstkich środków czyszczących, zmywaków do
szorowania oraz druciaków, aby nie uszkodzić urządzenia.

• Części są przystosowane do mycia w zmywarce.
• Nie wylewaj resztek czekolady do toalety lub kanalizacji. Wlej czekoladę

do plastikowej torebki lub jednorazowego pojemnika i wyrzuć do kosza
na śmiecie.

ŚRODOWISKO

Po zakończeniu eksploatacji urządzenia nie należy wyrzucać go
wraz z odpadami domowymi. Urządzenie to powinno zostać zutylizowane
w centralnym punkcie recyklingu domowych urządzeń elektrycznych i
elektronicznych. Ten symbol znajdujący się na urządzeniu, w instrukcjach
użytkowania i na opakowaniu oznacza ważne kwestie, na które należy
zwrócić uwagę. Materiały, z których wytworzono to urządzenie, nadają się
do przetworzenia. Recykling zużytych urządzeń gospodarstwa domowego
jest znaczącym wkładem użytkownika w ochronę środowiska. Należy
skontaktować się z władzami lokalnymi, aby uzyskać informacje
dotyczące punktów zbiórki odpadów.

Wsparcie
Wszelkie informacje i części zamienne można znaleźć stronie
www.princesshome.eu!


